

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 001206, Version: 0

001206 ORIGINAL THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City officers to execute a Partial Sewer Easement Release SER-1429 Parcel A located in the vacated public service street, east of the east line of South 27<sup>th</sup> Street from 170.28 feet south of the south line of West Whitaker Avenue to 298.55 feet south of the south line of West Whitaker Avenue. (Infrastructure Services Division) This resolution authorizes and directs the proper City officers to execute a Partial Release of Sewer Easement document.

Whereas, On May 12, 1960, the City of Milwaukee was granted Sewer Easement SE-1429 located south of West Whitaker Avenue from South 23<sup>rd</sup> Street (Extended) to South 27<sup>th</sup> Street by Frank and Mary Graebner; and

Whereas, A portion of SE-1429 Parcel A is located in the vacated public service street east of the east line of South 27<sup>th</sup> Street from 170.28 feet south of the south line of West Whitaker Avenue to 298.55 feet south of the south line of West Whitaker Avenue; and

Whereas, Drainage to the ditch in said easement portion has been diverted to the City of Milwaukee's 18-inch storm sewer located in South 27<sup>th</sup> Street; and

Whereas, This portion of SE-1429 Parcel A is no longer required to protect the interest of the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to execute Partial Sewer Easement Release SER-1429 Parcel A, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File No. 001206 and incorporated in this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That after said Partial Sewer Easement Release has been executed by the proper City officers, it shall be forwarded to the Office of the City Attorney for approval as to form and execution and then to the Office of City Real Estate for recording and proper distribution.

Environmental Engineering RJR/JAZ/gw November 27, 2000 ResolutionSER-1429A